# Central Valley Flood Protection Board Executive Officer Delegation Report

Posting Date: October 10th, 2025 Number of Applications Scheduled: 4

**Application Number: 17678-2** 

Applicant: Murphy Descendants Trust

Location Description: The project is located at 7260 Pocket Road, Sacramento, at approximately 38.491784°N, 121.553480°W, Maintenance Area 09, Levee Mile 5.32, Unit No. 01, Sacramento County.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit only, authorizing an existing 50- by 22-foot boat dock supported by four 12-inch diameter wood pilings and a 3- by 40-foot gangway supported by a concrete pier on the waterside slope of left (east) bank of the Sacramento River. This permit, including its conditions, supersedes Permit No. 17678-1 EO that was issued to Donald A Murphy 10 Year Residence Trust and Donald A Murphy 12 Year Residence Trust on April 11, 2023, as a "name change" permit, authorizing a 50- by 22-foot boat dock supported by four 12-inch diameter wood pilings and a 3- by 40-foot gangway supported by a concrete pier on the waterside slope of the left (east) bank of the Sacramento River.

LMA Endorsement: Maintenance Area 9

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).

## **Application Number: 19035-1**

Applicant: JJB Farms, LP

Location Description: The project is located on Highway 84 approximately 0.95 miles north of

Highway 220 on Ryer Island.

County: Solano

Stream: Miner Slough

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Permit No. 19035 that was issued to Islands, Inc. on November 9, 2015, to replace an existing 16-inch irrigation siphon pipe.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 501

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).

## **Application Number: 19907**

Applicant: Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E)

Location Description: Located in American River Floodplain in Sacramento.

County: Sacramento

Stream: American River

Project Description: To perform tower foundation and structure modification at several existing structures located on the West Sacramento-Brighton 115 kV circuit, and to improve existing Optical Ground Wire (OPGW) and all-dielectric self-supporting (ADSS) communication fiber lines located within the American River Parkway Designated Floodway. Site improvements include lattice steel tower foundation modifications, lattice steel tower structure modifications, and wire pulling activities. Temporary structures will be installed including a netting system and a guard structure. All temporary structures will be removed after construction. This permit supplements and where in conflict supersedes the conditions in Permit No. 3356 that was issued to PG&E on 5/4/1960, for the installation of a 110 kV power line, and Permit No. 14755 that was issued to PG&E on 9/9/1987, to install underground fiber optic cable along the right overflow area of the American River.

LMA Endorsement: American River Flood Control District

CEQA Finding: The project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15301), because the activity consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use. No expansion of existing or former use will occur. In addition, the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 2, Replacement or Reconstruction categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, 15302), because the activity consists of replacement and reconstruction of an existing structure in the same site and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the replaced structure. Finally, the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 4, Minor Alterations to Land categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15304), because the activity consists of minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy,

mature, sczenic trees except for forestry or agricultural purposes. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15300.2 apply.

### **Application Number: 7883-1**

Applicant: River Oaks Landing, LLC

Location Description: The projected is located on the left bank of the Sacramento River, downstream from Hamilton City at River Mile 196.0. Sections 22 and 27, T. 22 N., R. 1 W., M.D.B.&M., Butte County (39.73875°N, 121.96008°W).

County: Butte

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Permit No. 7883 that was issued to Walter Scott on May 31, 1972 to authorize the existing marina on the left bank of the Sacramento River, downstream from Hamilton City at River Mile 196.0.

LMA Endorsement: N/A

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).

## **Application Number: 11540-1**

Applicant: Westervelt Ecological Services

Location Description: The property is located in the Butte Basin along River Road, approximately 12 miles north of the City of Colusa. More specifically, the property is within Section 6 of Township 17 North, Range 1 West, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian and is within the Moulton Weir U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute quadrangle (Attachment 1 and 2). It is identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 012-170-032.

County: Colusa

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To authorize an existing power pole, well, pump, three sand media filters, and footing pad that are associated with a six-inch steel irrigation pipe that is currently permitted under Permit No. 11540, and to construct a timber-framed shade structure and up to six raptor perches and barn owl boxes. This permit supplements Permit No. 11540 that was issued to Wilearlee Walnuts on May 4, 1976.

#### LMA Endorsement: N/A

CEQA Finding: The project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15301), because the activity consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, or minor alteration of existing private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use. No expansion of existing or former use will occur. The project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15303), because the activity consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures, and installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15300.2 apply. Lastly, the Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).